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SBCERA — Member Engagement Survey 2021

Survey Methodology*
Sample
_ Survey Details The member database was secured from the San Bernardino
County Employees’ Retirement Association.
Mode Online (email and text to web) and telephone
Language English and Spanish
Length 7 minutes (online) Data Collection Explained

Interviews were conducted online, and participants were invited
by email.
Target Respondents = SBCERA members
Respondents chose their preferred language, English (99%)
and Spanish (1%).
Survey Fielding November 5 — December 3, 2021
The online survey was accessible by computer, tablet, and
smart phone. A small number of members called to complete

Survey Participants 2,964 the survey.

Security measures precluded individuals from completing the
survey more than once.

Probolsky Research in a Latina- and woman-owned market and opinion research firm with corporate,
election, government, and non-profit clients.
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82% trust SBCERA to administer their retirement
benefits

Question 1: Do you trust SBCERA to administer your retirement benefits?

79.0% 82.0%
82.0% —li—Yes
=—No
2.2% 1.6%
[: —l
2019 2021
16.4%

1.6%

Yes No Unsure
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Results by membership status and plan

Question 1:

Membership
Status

Plan Name

PROBOLSKY
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Do you trust SBCERA to administer your retirement benefits?

- Active

Retired

Retired (Disabled)

Deferred

General Tier |

General Tier I

Safety Tier |

Safety Tier I

Yes

71.5%

94.1%

92.3%

71.7%

85.4%

60.9%

87.0%

66.7%

No

26.5% l

i

.

26.7% %

13.5% E

36.3% H
9.6%  }4

o1

mYes
Unsure

m No




Results by employer

Question 1: Do you trust SBCERA to administer your retirement benefits?

Yes
County of San Bemardino 81.8%
Superior Court 771%
SCAQMD 81.5%
City of Chino Hills 83.9%
SBCERA 100.0%
City of Big Bear Lake 95.2%

CA State Assoc. of Counties 89.5%
Barstow Fire Protection District 80.0%

SB County Trans. Authority 89.5%

Other employers 87.0%
ng%“ *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD, S.B. COUNTY TRANS AUTHORITY , APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE,

No
16.6%

208% U
15.6% 3

16.1%

.8%
10.5%
20.0%
10.5%

13.0%

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY

mYes
Unsure
m No




Of those who say they don’t trust SBCERA to administer
their benefits, 33% say it’s due to poor customer service

Question 2:  Why don’t you trust San Bernardino County Employees’ Retirement Association (SBCERA) to administer your retirement benefits?*

[ASK ONLY OF THOSE WHO ANSWERED “NO” TO Q1]

Poor customer service 33.0%

|

Mistrust of government 31.0%

Benefits/Coverage 26.0%

Lack of organization 10.0%

Transparency 10.0%

Other

24.0%

Nothing/None 5.0%

PROBOLSKY >
iﬁmm

»




76% approve of the job SBCERA is doing

Question 3:  San Bernardino County Employees’ Retirement Association (SBCERA) is an independently operated, multi-employer defined benefit pension plan providing
retirement, disability retirement, and death benefits for over 43,000 members and beneficiaries. SBCERA has a nine-member board with three alternates that provides direction to a
professional management team. Do you approve or disapprove of the job that SBCERA is doing?

76.3%
71 .q("o —]
=i—Approve
76.3%
——Disapprove
2.8% 2.3%
r l T ] 1
2019 2021
21.4%
2.3%
: | : ,
Approve Disapprove Unsure
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Among those who approve, 71% strongly approve

Question 3:  San Bernardino County Employees’ Retirement Association (SBCERA) is an independently operated, multi-employer defined benefit pension plan providing

retirement, disability retirement, and death benefits for over 43,000 members and beneficiaries. SBCERA has a nine-member board with three alternates that provides direction to a
professional management team. Do you approve or disapprove of the job that SBCERA is doing?

Among those who approve Among those who disapprove

Somewhat
29.3%

Strongly
Total 47.8%

Strongly

Somewhat
70.7%

52.2%

21.4%

76.3%

PROBOLSKY
g




Results by membership status and plan

Question 3:  San Bernardino County Employees’ Retirement Association (SBCERA) is an independently operated, multi-employer defined benefit pension plan providing
retirement, disability retirement, and death benefits for over 43,000 members and beneficiaries. SBCERA has a nine-member board with three alternates that provides direction to a

professional management team. Do you approve or disapprove of the job that SBCERA is doing?

Membership
Status

Plan Name

PROBOLSKY
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Active

Retired

Retired (Disabled)

Deferred

General Tier |

General Tier Il

Safety Tier |

Safety Tier Il

Approve

63.7%

91.0%

88.5%

65.0%

79.5%

53.2%

85.0%

66.7%

Disapprove

33.4% %

B
7156

18.7% %

44.5% H
10.2% M
250

m Approve
Unsure

m Disapprove




Results by employer

Question 3:  San Bernardino County Employees’ Retirement Association (SBCERA) is an independently operated, multi-employer defined benefit pension plan providing
retirement, disability retirement, and death benefits for over 43,000 members and beneficiaries. SBCERA has a nine-member board with three alternates that provides direction to a
professional management team. Do you approve or disapprove of the job that SBCERA is doing?

Approve Disapprove
County of San Bemardino 76.5% 21.4% E
Superior Court 70.1% 27.7% a
SCAQMD 73.4% 208% X0
City of Chino Hills 83.9% 16.1%
SBCERA 81.8% 13.6% = Approve
Unsure
Clty of Blg Bear Lake 85.7% 14.3% = Disapprove
CA State Assoc. of Counties 84.2% 10.5%
Barstow Fire Protection District 70.0% 20.0% 10.0%
SB County Trans. Authority 95.0% 5.0%
Other employers 83.0% 17.0%

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH } “Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE,
L LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY




Of those who disapprove of the job SBCERA is
doing, 39% say it’s due to communication

Question 4:  Why do you disapprove of the job SBCERA is doing?*

[ASK ONLY OF THOSE WHO ANSWERED “DISAPPROVE” TO Q3]

Poor communication/Lack of response 39.0%

Customer service 38.0%

|

Benefit concems 28.0%

Mistrust of government 13.0%

Transparency 13.0%

Fiscal responsibility

8.0%

Other 18.0%

i
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Jump in saying SBCERA is trustworthy

Question 5:  Which of these words and phrases, if any, would you use to describe SBCERA? Select all that apply.

Trustworthy E 0.2%

| 35.0%
Prudent fiscal management 71:}?-9%
Effective communication %37-1 %
Accountable o/::%4.9%
Efficiency 6.2%22%
Transparent A)zz.s%
Superior service experience 1290850;?
Operational excellence . 3&4%
_ 28.0%

Unsure I 33.7%
PROBOLSKY
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72% are confident SBCERA benefits are safe and
will be there when they retire

Question 6:  Are you confident that your SBCERA benefits are safe and will be there for you when you retire/for the remainder of your retirement?

72.3%
67.80‘0 —]
=i—Confident
72.3%
-—Not confident
8.0% 5.5%
— —=
2019 2021
22.2%
5.5%
Confident Not confident Unsure
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Results by membership status and plan

Question 6:

Membership
Status

Plan Name

PROBOLSKY
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Active

Retired

Retired (Disabled)

Deferred

General Tier |

General Tier Il

Safety Tier |

Safety Tier lI

Confident

61.2%

85.2%

80.8%

68.3%

75.3%

54.1%

76.6%

50.0%

Not confident

30.7%
12.8% H

13.5%

21.7%
20.4% 1.3%

36.6%
153%

44.4%

Are you confident that your SBCERA benefits are safe and will be there for you when you retire/for the remainder of your retirement?

m Confident
Unsure

m Not confident




Results by employer

Question 6:  Are you confident that your SBCERA benefits are safe and will be there for you when you retire/for the remainder of your retirement?

Confident Not confident

County of San Bemardino 72.0% 22.6%

Superior Court 67.1% 26.4%

SCAQMD 71.1% 22.0%
City of Chino Hills 74.2% 25.8%

SBCERA 95.5% 4.59 = Confident
Unsure
Clty of Blg Bear Lake 85.7% 9.5% E m Not confident
CA State Assoc. of Counties 84.2% 15.8%
Barstow Fire Protection District 80.0% 20.0%

SB County Trans Authority 84.0% 11.0% m

Other employers 78.0% 22.0%

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH } *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD,, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE, 14
‘ LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY




Of those who said they aren’t confident their
SBCERA benefits are safe, 30% say it’s due to
economic instability

Question 7:  Why aren’t you confident your SBCERA benefits are safe and will be there for you when you retire/for the remainder of your retirement?*

[IF ANSWERED “NOT CONFIDENT” TO Q6]

Economic instability 30.0%
Lack of trust/confidence
Outside influencers
Lack of information
Lack of transparency
Poor customer service
Mistrust of government

Poor performance

Other

PROBOLSKY
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74% have set up an online mySBCERA account

which is a 10% jump from last year

Question 8:  Have you set up an online mySBCERA account to view your retirement account, create your own benefit estimates, or receive information via email?

74.1%

14.3%

Yes No

PROBOLSKY
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74.1%
—
64.4‘Vi
—li—Yes
== No
22.9%
— 14.3% ~—| tried, but was
. unable to
o a0
2019 2021
5.3% 6.3%
| tried, but was unable to Unsure




Results by membership status and plan

Question 8:  Have you set up an online mySBCERA account to view your retirement account, create your own benefit estimates, or receive information via email?

Yes No

Active 73.3% 6.1%[ e 13.9%

Membership Retired 75.3% 429%WLA  14.8%
Status
Retired (Disabled) 75.6% 4.5%38 16.7%
Deforred mYes
efemre 66.7% 6.7% 16.7% 10.0% )
: . ° . m | tried, but was unable to
r . Unsure
General Tier | 75.9% 5.0% XL 13.1%
m No
General Tier Il 61.3% el 10.6% 21.9%
Plan Name

Safety Tier | 79.4% 5.4%8% 11.3%

Safety Tier Il 69.4% 8.3% 22.2%
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Results by employer

Question 8:  Have you set up an online mySBCERA account to view your retirement account, create your own benefit estimates, or receive information via email?

Yes
County of San Bemardino 73.2%
Superior Court 74.5%
SCAQMD 77.5%
City of Chino Hills 77.4%
SBCERA 100.0%
City of Big Bear Lake 76.2%
CA State Assoc. of Counties 89.5%
Barstow Fire Protection District 80.0%
SB County Trans. Authority 89.0%
Other employers 87.0%
"RESEARCH *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE,

No
549884 14.9%

6.1%H#¥% 13.0%

3.5%8% 14.5%

Y 9.7%

48% 19.0%
5,390

10.0% 10.0%
11.0%

430°9.0%

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY

mYes
m | tried, but was unable to
Unsure

m No




38% have not setup an online mySBCERA account
because they didn’t know about it or have no information

Question 9:  Why haven’t you set up an online mySBCERA account?

[ASK ONLY OF THOSE WHO ANSWERED “NO” TO Q8]

Didn't know about it/No information _ 38.0%

No use for it/Not retired yet - 14.0%
No time/Busy - 12.0%

Technologically incapable - 7.0%

Prefer in person contact . 4.0%

Prefer phone calls . 4.0%




61% are interested in submitting forms and letters
online if it was available on their mySBCERA account

Question 10:  If the following activities were available on your mySBCERA account, which activity would you be interested in doing? Select all that apply.*

N o

[AMONG THOSE WHO ANSWERED “YES” TO Q8]

Submitting forms and letters online

Changing your beneficiary information

Changing your tax withholdings

Changing your bank account information

Applying for retirement online

None, | don't want to do any of these online

Other

Unsure

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH
A j *Answer option “ Changing your tax withholdings” was not offered in 2019

2021 56.0%
61.6%
2021 54.2%
2021 52.8%
56.8%
2021 33.4%
38.7%
2021 AN
2021 39%
3.6%
11.8%

11.8%

71.1%




54% have used the new SBCERA website in the last
year

Question 11:  Since the COVID-19 pandemic began, SBCERA has updated their website. Have you used the new SBCERA website in the last year?

53.8%
41.1%
. 5.1%
Yes No Unsure
PROBOLSKY
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Results by membership status and plan

Question 11:

Membership
Status

Plan Name

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH
A 1

Active

Retired

Retired (Disabled)

Deferred

General Tier |

General Tier I

Safety Tier |

Safety Tier I

Yes

51.0%

57.2%

60.0%

38.3%

55.0%

40.8%

62.0%

50.0%

Since the COVID-19 pandemic began, SBCERA has updated their website. Have you used the new SBCERA website in the last year?

Z
o

4.7 44.3%

I

6.0% 36.7%
69 37.4%
5.0% 56.7% mYes
Unsure
5.3% 39.7% mNo
5.1 54.1%

33.7%

I

.6% 44.4%




Results by employer

Question 11:  Since the COVID-19 pandemic began, SBCERA has updated their website. Have you used the new SBCERA website in the last year?*

County of San Bemardino
Superior Court

SCAQMD

City of Chino Hills

SBCERA

City of Big Bear Lake

CA State Assoc. of Counties
Barstow Fire Protection District
SB County Trans. Authority

Other employers

Yes No
53.1% 5.1% 41.8%
49.4% 6.1% 44.6%
57.8% 5.2 % 37.0%
58.1% 29 38.7%
95.5% 4.59 mYes
Unsure
47.6% .89 47.6% =No

57.9% 10.5% 31.6%

90.0% 10.0%

63.0% .09 32.0%

70.0% 30.0%

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH } *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD,, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE, 23
‘ LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY




83% say the website was easy to navigate and user
friendly

Question 12:  Was SBCERA’s website easy to navigate and user friendly?

[IF ANSWERED “YES” TO Q11]

82.9%

10.1%
7.0%

Yes No Unsure
PROBOLSKY
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Results by membership status and plan

Question 12:

[IF ANSWERED “YES” TO Q11]

Membership
Status

Plan Name

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH
A 1

Active

Retired

Retired (Disabled)

Deferred

General Tier |

General Tier Il

Safety Tier |

Safety Tier Il

Yes

Was SBCERA'’s website easy to navigate and user friendly?

80.6%

84.8%

84.9%

95.7%

82.8%

76.8%

86.3%

88.9%

No

o7
9.9%
8.6%
4.3%

o
1o0%
9.6%

11.1%

mYes
Unsure
m No




Results by employer

Question 12:  Was SBCERA’s website easy to navigate and user friendly?

[IF ANSWERED “YES” TO Q11]

Yes No
County of San Bemardino 83.7% 9.7%
Superior Court 74.6% 13.2%
SCAQMD 76.0% 14.0%

City of Chino Hills 88.9% 11.1%

SBCERA 81.0% 19.0%
City of Big Bear Lake 100.0%

CA State Assoc. of Counties 81.8% 9.1%

Barstow Fire Protection District 88.9% 11.1%
SB County Trans. Authority 92.0% 8.0%

Other employers 75.0% 25.0%
ng%“ *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD,, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE,

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY

mYes
Unsure

m No




Of those who didn’t think the website was easy to
navigate and user friendly, 31% say the navigation
of the website should be simplified

Question 13:  What changes should be made to SBCERA’s website to make your experience better?

[IF ANSWERED “NO” TO Q12]

Navigation simplification 31.0%

I

Difficult to locate personal information 26.0%

Login/Account issues 16.0%

Accessibility/ADA compliance 13.0%

Not useful/Didn't have what | needed 13.0%

Too many notifications 4.0%

Other 30.0%

|




53% have used their mySBCERA online member
portal in the last year

Question 14:  Have you used your mySBCERA online member portal in the last year?

53.3%

38.6%
. -
Yes No
PROBOLSKY
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Results by membership status and plan

Question 14:

Membership
Status

Plan Name

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH
A 1

Active

Retired

Retired (Disabled)

Deferred

General Tier |

General Tier Il

Safety Tier |

Safety Tier Il

Yes

51.7%

55.8%

55.5%

35.0%

54.4%

40.3%

61.8%

50.0%

11.7%

8.3%

Have you used your mySBCERA online member portal in the last year?

No

7.7% 40.6%

8.6% 35.6%

8.4% 36.1%

53.3%

8.3% 37.3%

51.4%

5.6%

7.6% 30.6%

44.4%

mYes
Unsure
m No




Results by employer

Question 14:  Have you used your mySBCERA online member portal in the last year?

Yes No
County of San Bemardino 52.6% 8.2%
Superior Court 47.2% 10.4%
SCAQMD 58.4% 8.7%
City of Chino Hills 67.7% 9.7%
SBCERA 86.4% 1170.1%
City of Big Bear Lake 47.6% . ae%
CA State Assoc. of Counties 68.4% .3
Barstow Fire Protection District 80.0% 20.0%
SB County Trans. Authority 58.0% 42.0%
Other employers 61.0% 39.0%

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH } *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD,, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE,
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY

mYes
Unsure
mNo




85% say the mySBCERA online member portal was
easy to navigate and user friendly

Question 15:  In general, was your mySBCERA online member portal easy to navigate and user friendly?

[IF ANSWERED “YES” TO Q14]

84.5%

9.6%
5.8%

., Yes No Unsure
RESEARCH
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Results by membership status and plan

Question 15:

[IF ANSWERED “YES” TO Q14]

Membership
Status

Plan Name

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH
A 1

Active

Retired

Retired (Disabled)

Deferred

General Tier |

General Tier Il

Safety Tier |

Safety Tier lI

Yes

In general, was your mySBCERA online member portal easy to navigate and user friendly?

83.0%

85.7%

87.2%

90.5%

84.4%

80.0%

89.0%

72.2%

No

a6

9.9%

8.1%
9.5%

10.1%

a7

o

22.2%

mYes
Unsure
mNo




Results by employer

Question 15:  In general, was your mySBCERA online member portal easy to navigate and user friendly?

[IF ANSWERED “YES” TO Q14]

Yes No
County of San Bemardino 84.9% 9.4%
Superior Court 78.9% 11.0%
SCAQMD 79.2% 13.9%
City of Chino Hills 95.2% .8%
SBCERA 73.7% 15.8%
City of Big Bear Lake 100.0%
CA State Assoc. of Counties 84.6% 7.7%

Barstow Fire Protection District 100.0%

SB Trans. Authority 91.0% 9.0%

Other employers 93.0% 7.0%
ng%“ *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD,, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE,

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY

mYes
Unsure
mNo




24% say accessibility and customer service should
have changes made to make their experience better

Question 16:  What changes should be made to your mySBCERA online member portal to make your experience better?

[IF ANSWERED “NO” TO Q15]

Accessible support/Customer service 24.0%

]

More information/Services 16.0%

Not useful/Didn't have what | needed 13.0%

Login help/Easier access 10.0%

Other 29.0%

Unsure 77.0%




64% agree that SBCERA provides good customer
service

Question 17:  Agree or disagree: SBCERA provides good customer service.

63.2% 63.9%
—=l—-Yes =—#—No
63.9%
0 6.6%
4.5%
2019 2021

29.5%

6.6%

Agree Disagree Unsure
PROBOLSKY
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Results by membership status and plan

Question 17:

Membership
Status

Plan Name

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH
A 1

Active

Retired

Retired (Disabled)

Deferred

General Tier |

General Tier I

Safety Tier |

Safety Tier I

Agree

Agree or disagree: SBCERA provides good customer service.

47.7%

82.0%

82.6%

55.0%

68.1%

36.4%

70.0%

52.8%

43.5%

35.0%

26.1%

54.8%

21.5%

36.1%

Disagree

8.8%

14.1% - 34

12.9% {4

10.0%

5.8%

8.8%

8.5%

11.1%

m Agree
Unsure

m Disagree




Results by employer

Question 17:  Agree or disagree: SBCERA provides good customer service.

Agree
County of San Bemardino 63.7%
Superior Court 54.5%
SCAQMD 62.4%
City of Chino Hills 74.2%
SBCERA 68.2%
City of Big Bear Lake 85.7%
CA State Assoc. of Counties 68.4%
Barstow Fire Protection District 80.0%
SB County Trans. Authority 84.0%
Other employers 78.0%

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsmﬁl } *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD,, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE,

Disagree

29.7%
38.5%

32.4% 5.0
22.6%
13.6%
14.3%

21.1%
10.0% KA
I

17.0% T4

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY

m Agree
Unsure

m Disagree




Of those who disagree that SBCERA provides good
customer service, 54% say it’s because of lack of
communication

Question 18:  Why do you disagree that SBCERA provides good customer service?*

[AMONG THOSE WHO DISAGREE IN Q17]

Lack of communication/Availability/Response 54.0%

I

Customer service is rude/lazy/careless 19.0%

Employees/Representatives need more training or knowledge - 14.0%
Need an in-person option - 12.0%
Unorganize/Mismanaged - 12.0%

Other 20.0%

1

PROBOLSKY
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44% are satisfied with online customer service
options, most are unsure

Question 19:  Since the COVID-19 pandemic began, SBCERA has expanded their online services available to members. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the online customer
service options available to members?

50.4%

44.4%

5.2%

Satisfied Dissatisfied Unsure
PROBOLSKY
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Among those who are satisfied, 64% are very
satisfied

Question 19:  Since the COVID-19 pandemic began, SBCERA has expanded their online services available to members. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the online customer
service options available to members?

Among those who said satisfied Among those who said dissatisfied

Somewhat

36.0% Total

Somewhat
YNEZS

44.4%

50.4%

PROBOLSKY
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Results by membership status and plan

Question 19:  Since the COVID-19 pandemic began, SBCERA has expanded their online services available to members. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the online customer

service options available to members?

~ Satisfied
Active 58.8%
Membership Retired 40.8%
Status
Retired (Disabled) 38.1%
Deferred 65.0%
General Tier | 49.3%
Plan Name General Tier Il 65.0%
Safety Tier | 41.1%
- Safety Tier lI 38.9%

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH
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Dissatisfied

m Satisfied
Unsure

m Dissatisfied

8.3%
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Results by employer

Question 19:  Since the COVID-19 pandemic began, SBCERA has expanded their online services available to members. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the online customer

service options available to members?

County of San Bemardino
Superior Court

SCAQMD

City of Chino Hills

SBCERA

City of Big Bear Lake

CA State Assoc. of Counties
Barstow Fire Protection District
SB County Trans. Authority

Other employers

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH } *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE,

Satisfied
44.4%

35.5%

41.6%

58.1%

50.0%

52.4%

52.6%

60.0%

63.0%

65.0%

Dissatisfied
50.4%
58.4% 5.1
53.8% .69
38.7% % |
31.8%
38.1%
42.1% 539
30.0%

37.0%

26.0%

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY

m Satisfied
Unsure

m Dissatisfied




35% prefer email communication or phone

Question 20:  What other online customer service options would you like to see available?

[IF ANSWERED “UNSATISFIED” TO Q19]

Do not want online services/Prefer phone or email _ 35.0%

Ability to update information [ 16.0%
Login/Easier account access - 14.0%
Faster response time - 11.0%

More information/Newsletter - 8.0%

Live chat with agent - 6.0%

ADA compliant features l 3.0%

PROBOLSKY
&




Active v. Retiree

Question 20:  What other online customer service options would you like to see available?

[IF ANSWERED “UNSATISFIED” TO Q19]

Active

Do not want online services/Prefer phone
or email

Ability to update information
Login/Easier account access
Faster response time

More information/Newsletter
Live chat with agent

ADA compliant features

Other

PROBOLSKY
iESFARCH

45.0%

Retiree

Do not want online services/Prefer phone
or email

Ability to update information
Login/Easier account access
Faster response time

More information/Newsletter
Live chat with agent

ADA compliant features

Other

15.6%

15.6%

28.9%




Active v. Retiree: Do not want online service/Prefer
phone or email

Question 20:  What other online customer service options would you like to see available?

[IF ANSWERED “UNSATISFIED” TO Q19]

Do not want online service/Prefer phone or email

Active 81.0%

Retiree 19.0%




46% would like to learn more about annual cost-

of-living adjustment

Question 21:  Which of the following topics would you like to learn more about from SBCERA? Select all that apply.

Annual cost-of-living adjustment (COLA)
Preparing for retirement

Calculating your retirement benefit
Investment performance

Death benefits

Beneficiary options

Returning to work after retirement
Purchasing service credit

Reciprocity with other retirement systems
Disability retirement

SBCERA staff and organization
SBCERA Board of Retirement
Terminating employment

Divorce and your retirement benefits

Other

PROBOLSKY U nsure
RESEARCH
A j

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2019

18.8%
18.1%

18.8%
16.2%
17.6%

15.6%

18.9%

11.6%
12.6%

11.2%
9.5%

10.9%
10.5%

10.6%
9.8%

7.4%

3.7%
3.3%

4.1%

8.7%

16.1%

36.5%
39.5%

36.4%

33.1%
32.2%
29.8%
30.0%

27.4%

41.1%

45.9%
47.8%




75% read communications from SBCERA often or

very often

Question 22:

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsm@l

SBCERA periodically sends communications to members. How often do you read communications from SBCERA?

Very often

Often

Seldom

Never

| don’t receive communications from SBCERA

Unsure

I

2021 16.1%
16.6%

| REGZ
1.6%

3.0%

5.6%

41%

p 3.7%

28.7%
31.4%

2021 46.5%

41.0%

75.2%




Of those who seldomly or never read SBCERA
communications, 35% say they do not want online
services, they prefer phone or email

Question 23:  Why don’t you read communications from SBCERA more often?*

[IF ANSWERED SELDOM OR NEVER TO Q22]

Do not want online services/Prefer phone or email 35.0%

|

Does not apply to me/Not retired 22.0%

Don't think it's important/Uninterested 22.0%

Do not receive them 16.0%

Too busy/No time 14.0%

Repetitive information/Unclear 10.0%

Other 22.0%

Unsure 16.0%




Of those who very often or often read SBCERA
communications, 79% think it’s just about right in
length and description

Question 24: Do you think the communications you receive from SBCERA are too short and not descriptive, too long and wordy or just about right?

[IF ANSWERED VERY OFTEN OR OFTEN TO Q23]

-
Too long and wordy

3.6%

Just about right

81.0%

6.2%
Too short and not descriptive 2021
7.0%

9.6%
Unsure
8.4%




69% would contact SBCERA staff if they have a
question about retirement benefits

Question 25:  If you had a question about your SBCERA retirement benefits, who would you contact? Select all that apply.

SBCERA staff EC N o 2

SBCERA website 53.1%

BCERA
SBC 88.20%

2021 15.9%

Employer’s payroll or human resources department 16.20%

12.3%

worker or other person in my work unit
Coworker or other perso y work u 11.90%

Another department

Would not contact anyone

6.9%

Unsure
5.40%

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH }
h *SBCERA option was not a choice in the 2020 survey



31% called SBCERA over the past year

Question 26:

Sent a message through the contact us page of SBCERA’s

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsm@l

Over the past year, by which of the following methods, if any, have you contacted SBCERA? Select all that apply.

Called 30.6%

]

Sent e-mail

20.6%

10.2%

website

Visited 4.4%

Did not contact SBCERA 53.3%

Unsure 4.8%




79% are satisfied with their most recent contact

with SBCERA

Question 27:  Thinking about your most recent contact with SBCERA, were you satisfied or dissatisfied?

[IF ANSWERED CALLED, VISITED, SENT E-MAIL, OR SENT MESSAGE TO Q26]

79.4%

Satisfied

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH
A 1

81.8% 79.4%
& 79-4%
-i—Satisfied
—i—Dissatisfied
0 13.1%
100% 4
2019 2021
13.1%
- -
Dissatisfied Unsure




Among those who are satisfied, 70% are very

satisfied

Question 27:  Thinking about your most recent contact with SBCERA, were you satisfied or dissatisfied?

[IF ANSWERED CALLED, VISITED, SENT E-MAIL, OR SENT MESSAGE TO Q26]

Among those who said satisfied

Somewhat
29.8%

Total

79.4%

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH
A j

Among those who said dissatisfied

Somewhat
50.3%




Results by membership status and plan

Question 27:

[IF ANSWERED CALLED, VISITED, SENT E-MAIL, OR SENT MESSAGE TO Q26]

Membership
Status

Plan Name

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH
A 1

Active

Retired

Retired (Disabled)

Deferred

General Tier |

General Tier Il

Safety Tier |

Safety Tier lI

Satisfied

70.8%

86.9%

87.4%

81.0%

81.2%

67.5%

77.8%

66.7%

Thinking about your most recent contact with SBCERA, were you satisfied or dissatisfied?

Dissatisfied

10.0% 19.3%

12.3%

8.3%

P4 7.8%

A% 6.9%

W% 14.8%

ey 11.5%

20.2%

5.0% 17.2%

25.0%

m Satisfied
Unsure
m Dissatisfied




Results by employer

Question 27:  Thinking about your most recent contact with SBCERA, were you satisfied or dissatisfied?

[IF ANSWERED CALLED, VISITED, SENT E-MAIL, OR SENT MESSAGE TO Q26]

Satisfied
County of San Bemardino 79.5%
Superior Court 78.0%
SCAQMD 73.5%
City of Chino Hills 80.0%
SBCERA 84.6%
City of Big Bear Lake 100.0%
CA State Assoc. of Counties 72.7%
Barstow Fire Protection District 85.7%
SB County Trans. Authority 92.0%
Other employers 89.0%
ng%“ *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE,

Dissatisfied

7.0% R
12.2%
11.8%
0 10.0%)
7.7% [l

27.3%
14.3%
8.0%

11.0%

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY

m Satisfied
Unsure
m Dissatisfied




SBCERA ranks high among other national
retirement service providers

Question 27:  Thinking about your most recent contact with SBCERA, were you satisfied or dissatisfied?

[IF ANSWERED CALLED, VISITED, SENT E-MAIL, OR SENT MESSAGE TO Q26]

79.4%
72.5%

70.3% 69.9% 69.8% 69.4% 68.5%

SBCERA Charles A. Bank of America AIG Retirement T. Rowe Price Fidelity John Hancock
Schwab (formerly Menill) Services Investments

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsmm! *Data from Probolsky Research and jdpower.com 2021 U.S. Retirement Plan Digital Satisfaction Study

68.4%

MassMutal




Of those who were dissatisfied with their most recent
contact with SBCERA, 47% say it was because they
could not reach anyone, or their call was not returned

Question 28:  Why were you dissatisfied with your most recent contact with SBCERA?*

[ASK ONLY OF THOSE WHO ANSWERED “DISSATISIFIED” TO Q27]

Could not reach anyone/Call no returned 47.0%
Question not answered/Not helpful

Slow response

Other




49% use Facebook regularly

Question 29:  Which of the following social media apps do you use regularly? Select all that apply.

Facebook

YouTube

Instagram

LinkedIn

Twitter

Other

| don't use any social media apps

Unsure

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsm@l

2.5%

48.6%




Active v. Retiree: Social Media

Question 29:  Which of the following social media apps do you use regularly? Select all that apply.

Active
Facebook 29.1%
YouTube 19.1%
Instagram 22.0%
LinkedIn
Twitter

Other

| don't use any social media apps

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsmcu

Unsure

| don't use any social media apps

Retiree

Facebook

YouTube

Instagram

LinkedIn

Twitter

Other

Unsure

32.7%

25.9%




81% prefer that SBCERA keep them informed by
email

Question 30: How would you prefer that SBCERA keep you informed? Select all that apply.

E-mails _ 80.7%

72.4%

2021 23.3%
Text messages 16.7%

. 2021 44.3%
Newsletter mailed to your home 26.5%

_ , 2021 25.8%
Postings on the website 26.5%

Videos posted on YouTube 8.7%

Social media posts, such as on Facebook, LinkedIn, and Twitter 7.3%

16.5%
Events (such as seminars, training, and workshops) 22 19'(%’4%
B 1.4%
Some other way 16%

1.8%
Unsure F 5 8%

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsm@l




43% prefer SBCERA communicate with them
quarterly

Question 31:  How often would you prefer SBCERA to communicate with you?

0,

28.2%

2021 43.0%
Quarterty B < 0%

45.5%

2.99
Annually I 9%
3.1%

As necessary (tied to life events such as retirement, vesting, A% 21.4%
etc.) 19.7%

| 1.0%

Some other frequency
0.9%

2.8%
Unsure
F 2.5%

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsm@l




43% are most interested in short “quick tip” videos
on member education

Question 32:  Thinking about member education, which of the following are you most interested in? Select all that apply.

Short “quick tip” videos 43.3%
Recorded webinar

Live webinar

In-person seminar

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsm@l




23% say they COVID-19 pandemic has caused them
to consider retiring sooner than expected

Question 33:  Has the COVID-19 pandemic caused you to consider retiring sooner than expected?

[AMONG ACTIVE AND DEFERRED]

69.1%

22.8%

.

Yes Unsure
PROBOLSKY
&

8.1%




Results by membership status and plan

Question 33:  Has the COVID-19 pandemic caused you to consider retiring sooner than expected?

[AMONG ACTIVE AND DEFERRED]

Active
Membership
Stat

atus Deferred

B General Tier | uYes

Unsure
General Tier Il mNo
Plan Name

Safety Tier |
L Safety Tier I

S




Results by employer

Question 33:  Has the COVID-19 pandemic caused you to consider retiring sooner than expected?

[AMONG ACTIVE AND DEFERRED]

Yes No
County of San Bemardino 22.9% 8.3% 68.8%

Superior Court 23.0% 9.3% 67.8%

City of Chino Hills  JETEIM 9.1%
SBCERA 29.4% 70.6%
City of Big Bear Lake 16.7% 83.3%
CA State Assoc. of Counties 8.3%
Barstow Fire Protection District 33.3% 66.7%
SB County Trans. Authority P2 87.5%
Other employers 18.0% 18.0%

PROBOLSKY
RESEARCH } *Other employers include the following: MOJAVE DESERT AQMD,, APPLE VALLEY, DWP CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE,
L LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMM., HESPERIA REC. AND PARK DIST., INTERN. S.B. AIRPORT AUTHORITY, CRESTLINE SANITATION DISTRICT, LAW LIBRARY

mYes
Unsure

m No




11% suggest more information on retirement
process and periodic updates

Question 34: Do you have any suggestions or things you want SBCERA to know?

More information on retirement process/Updates
More representatives/Better customer service
Answer calls/Availability/Communication
Invest/Budget better

In-person meetings/face-to-face

Health and medical coverage

SBCERA app/Mobile app

Other

No/None 56.0%

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsm@l




31% plan on retiring in 1 to 5 years

Question 35:

When do you plan to retire?

[AMONG ACTIVE, DEFERRED AND UNKNOWN MEMBERS ONLY]

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsm@l

Lessthan a year

1to5years

6 to 10 years

11to 15 years

16 to 20 years

More than 20 years

Other

Unsure

I 105%

8.0%

2021 9.8%

8.9%
| 1.1%
0.9%
5.1%

Fﬂ 2.9%

2021 18.2%

17.8%

2021 13.1%

13.5%

2021 11.4%

15.2%

2021 30.8%

32.8%




44% say their biggest concern thinking about retirement
is financial stability and having funds to last

Question 36:  What is your biggest concern when you think about retirement?

[AMONG ACTIVE, DEFERRED AND UNKNOWN MEMBERS]

Financial stability/Paying bills/Enough until death _ 44.0%

Healthcare/Medical insurance _ 33.0%

Policy changes/Benefit changes/Pensions - 7.0%

Inflation . 5.0%

Access to funds/Retirement process l 3.0%

Keeping busy I 1.0%

Other - 9.0%

Nothing/None F 4.0%

PROBOLSKY
iﬁsm@i




44% say their biggest concern thinking about the rest of
retirement is financial stability and having funds to last

Question 37:  What is your biggest concern when you think about the rest of your retirement?

[AMONG ACTIVE PAYEE, RETIRED AND RETIRED (DISABILITY) MEMBERS]

Financial stability/Paying bills _ 30.0%
Inflation/COLA - 17.0%
Investment/Account - 9.0%

Healthcare/Medical expenses - 8.0%

Policy changes/Benefit changes/Pensions - 8.0%

Other - 14.0%




Demographics




Membership Status

Deferred 2.0%

Retired (Disability) F 5.3%

Plan Name

General Tier Il - 14.7%

Safety Tier | . 12.0%

ﬁ Safety Tier I | 1.2%
PROBOLSKY

RESEARCH 4

A

Previous Employer

County of San Bemardino
Superior Court

SCAQMD

City of Chino Hills

SBCERA

City of Big Bear Lake

CA State Assoc. of Counties
Barstow Fire Protection District
Mojave Desert AQMD

SB County Tran. Auth.

Apple Valley

DWP City of Big Bear Lake
Local Agency Formation Comm.
Hesperia Rec. and Park Dist.
Intern SB Airport Authority

Law Library

8.0% (231)

5.0% (173)
1.0% (31)
0.7% (22)
0.7% (21)
0.6% (19)
0.3% (10)
0.2% (8)

0.6% (9)
0.1% (1)
0.1% (3)
0.1% (5)
0.1% (3)
0.1% (2)
0.1% (1)

83.0% (2453)




Questions?

Adam Probolsky, President Scarlett Isayo, Research Director
0O: 949-855-6400 | M: 949-697-6726 O: 949-855-6400
E: adamp@probolskyresearch.com

PROBOLSKYY  Market and Opinion Research
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